

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**No. 19-60662**

DENNIS HOPKINS, individually and on behalf of a class of all others similarly situated;  
HERMAN PARKER, JR., individually and on behalf of a class of all others similarly  
situated; WALTER WAYNE KUHN, JR., individually and on behalf of a class of all others  
similarly situated; BYRON DEMOND COLEMAN, individually and on behalf of a class of  
all others similarly situated; JON O'NEAL, individually and on behalf of a class of all others  
similarly situated; EARNEST WILLHITE, individually and on behalf of a class of all others  
similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE DELBERT HOSEMANN, in his official capacity,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

*(For Continuation of Caption See Reverse Side of Cover)*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Mississippi, Northern Division  
District Court Case No. 3:18-CV-188-DPJ-FKB

---

**MOTION TO FILE A BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND REVERSAL**

---

Clark M. Neily III  
Jay R. Schweikert  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
cneily@cato.org

Shana-Tara O'Toole  
700 Pennsylvania Avenue SE #560  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 558-6683  
shana@idueprocess.org

David J. Weiner  
Andrew T. Tutt  
Kyle Lyons-Burke  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com

Avishai D. Don  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 836-8000  
avishai.don@arnoldporter.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

November 6, 2019

---

---

**Consolidated with 19-60678**

DENNIS HOPKINS, individually and on behalf of a class of all others similarly situated;  
HERMAN PARKER, JR., individually and on behalf of a class of all others similarly  
situated; WALTER WAYNE KUHN, JR., individually and on behalf of a class of all others  
similarly situated; JON O'NEAL, individually and on behalf of a class of all others similarly  
situated; EARNEST WILLHITE, individually and on behalf of a class of all others similarly  
situated; BYRON DEMOND COLEMAN, individually and on behalf of a class of all others  
similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees Cross-Appellants,*

– v. –

SECRETARY OF STATE DELBERT HOSEMANN, in his official capacity,

*Defendant-Appellant Cross-Appellee.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE FRAMERS OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT INTENDED TO ALLOW STATES TO DISENFRANCHISE CITIZENS ONLY FOR CRIMES SIMILAR IN MAGNITUDE TO “PARTICIPATION IN REBELLION” .....	6
A. Basic Principles of Textual Interpretation Show that “Other Crime” Encompasses Only Crimes of Similar Seriousness to “Participation in Rebellion” .....	7
B. The Enacting History of § 2 of the Fourteenth Amendment Shows that its Framers Intended Only the Most Serious Crimes to Result in Disenfranchisement .....	15
II. THE NEED TO HONOR THE ORIGINAL UNDERSTANDING OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT IS MORE URGENT NOW THAN EVER BECAUSE OF THE SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC COSTS OF MASS DISENFRANCHISEMENT IN AN ERA OF OVERCRIMINALIZATION .....	19
A. Overcriminalization Leads to Mass Disenfranchisement ....	20
B. Disenfranchisement Prevents Ex-Offenders from Fully Rejoining Society, Harms Families and Communities, and Hurts Public Safety .....	24
1. Disenfranchisement Stigmatizes Ex-Offenders, Preventing Them From Fully Rejoining Society .....	24

2.	Disenfranchisement Negatively Impacts Public Safety .....	27
3.	Disenfranchisement Hurts Families and Communities .....	30
C.	Mass Disenfranchisement, Resulting from the Combination of Disenfranchisement for Comparatively Minor Crimes and Overcriminalization, Magnifies the Social and Economic Costs of Disenfranchisement .....	31
	CONCLUSION .....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	35



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008) .....	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	7
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	10
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) .....	7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	12
<i>Kentucky v. Dennison</i> , 65 U.S. 66 (1860) .....	10
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012) .....	21, 22
<i>Life Techs. Corp. v. Promega Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 734 (2017) .....	10
<i>Mackin v. United States</i> , 117 U.S. 348 (1886) .....	14
<i>Magyar v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 851 (Miss. Ct. App. 2008) .....	23
<i>McLaughlin v. City of Canton</i> , 947 F. Supp. 954 (S.D. Miss. 1995) .....	26
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014) .....	11

*Perrin v. United States*,  
444 U.S. 37 (1979) ..... 9

*Puerto Rico v. Branstad*,  
483 U.S. 219 (1987) ..... 10

*Richardson v. Ramirez*,  
418 U.S. 24 (1974) ..... 7

*Schick v. United States*,  
195 U.S. 65 (1904) ..... 9

*Trop v. Dulles*,  
356 U.S. 86 (1958) ..... 27

*Wesberry v. Sanders*,  
376 U.S. 1 (1964) ..... 27

*Wharton v. Wise*,  
153 U.S. 155 (1894) ..... 10

*Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States*,  
138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018) ..... 9

*Wright v. United States*,  
302 U.S. 583 (1938) ..... 11

*Yates v. United States*,  
135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) ..... 10, 11, 12

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 924 ..... 12

Miss. Code. Ann. § 97-17-59 ..... 3

Miss. Code. Ann. § 97-19-55 ..... 3

Miss. Code. Ann. § 97-23-93 ..... 3

**Other Authorities**

1 *Wharton’s Criminal Law* § 17 (15th ed. 2019) ..... 10

Abigail M. Hinchcliff, *The “Other” Side of Richardson v. Ramirez: A Textual Challenge to Felon Disenfranchisement*, 121 Yale L.J. 194 (2011) ..... 10, 12, 13, 14

Akhil Reed Amar, *Intratextualism*, 112 Harv. L. Rev. 747 (1999)..... 13, 15

Albert W. Alschuler, *The Prosecutor’s Role in Plea Bargaining*, 36 U. Chi. L. Rev. 50 (1968) ..... 21

Alec C. Ewald, “*Civil Death*”: *The Ideological Paradox of Criminal Disenfranchisement Law in the United States*, 2002 Wis. L. Rev. 1045..... 25

Aman McLeod et al., *The Locked Ballot Box: The Impact of State Criminal Disenfranchisement Laws on African American Voting Behavior and Implications for Reform*, 11 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 66 (2003) ..... 31

Amy Heath, *Cruel and Unusual Punishment: Denying Ex-Felons the Right to Vote after Serving Their Sentences*, 25 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L. 327 (2017)..... 29

Carrie Leonetti, *When the Emperor Has No Clothes III: Personnel Policies and Conflicts of Interest in Prosecutors’ Offices*, 22 Cornell J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 53 (2012) ..... 20

Christopher Uggen & Jeff Manza, *Voting and Subsequent Crime and Arrest: Evidence from a Community Sample*, 36 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 193 (2004) ..... 28

39th Cong., 1st Sess. 431 (Jan. 25, 1866)..... 18

39th Cong., 1st Sess. 792 (Feb. 10, 1866)..... 18

39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2535 (May 10, 1866)..... 17

39th Cong., 1st Sess. 3029 (June 8, 1866)..... 17

39th Cong., 2d Sess. 40 (Dec. 10, 1866)..... 17

40th Cong., 3d Sess. 862 (Feb. 4, 1869)..... 17

Daniel S. Medwed, *The Zeal Deal: Prosecutorial Resistance to Post-Conviction Claims of Innocence*, 84 B.U. L. Rev. 125 (2004) ..... 22

Eric Plutzer, *Becoming a Habitual Voter: Inertia, Resources, and Growth in Young Adulthood*, 96 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 41 (2002)..... 30

Erik Luna, *The Overcriminalization Phenomenon*, 54 Am. U. L. Rev. 703 (2005)..... 20

Erika Wood, *Restoring the Right to Vote*, Brennan Ctr. for Just. (2009) ..... 30

*Fact Sheet: Trends in U.S. Corrections, The Sentencing Project* (June 2019) ..... 19

Guy Padraic Hamilton-Smith & Matthew Vogel, *The Ballot as a Bulwark: The Impact of Felony Disenfranchisement on Recidivism* (2011) ..... 29

Guy Padraic Hamilton-Smith & Matt Vogel, *The Violence of Voicelessness: The Impact of Felony Disenfranchisement on Recidivism*, 22 Berkeley La Raza L.J. 407 (2012) ..... 25, 28

Hon. Alex Kozinski, *Criminal Law 2.0*, 44 Geo. L.J. Ann. Rev. Crim. Proc. iii (2015) ..... 20

Howard Itzkowitz & Lauren Oldak, *Restoring the Ex-Offender’s Right to Vote: Background and Developments*, 11 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 721 (1973)..... 28

John Stuart Mill, *Thoughts on Parliamentary Reform* (1859), in *Essays on Politics and Society* (J. M. Robson Ed. 1977) ..... 26

Ludwig Von Bar, *A History of Continental Criminal Law* (1916)..... 24

Mississippi Department of Corrections, *Mission*, <https://www.mdoc.ms.gov/About/Pages/Mission.aspx> ..... 27, 29

Opinion No. 2009-00210, Miss. A.G., 2009 WL 2517257  
(2009)..... 23

Richard M. Re & Christopher M. Re, *Voting and Vice:  
Criminal Disenfranchisement and the Reconstruction  
Amendments*, 121 Yale L.J. 1584 (2012) ..... *passim*

Suja A. Thomas, *What Happened to the American Jury?,  
Litigation*, Spring 2017 ..... 22

*Webster’s American Dictionary of the English Language*, 283  
(George and Charles Merriam 1854 ed.) ..... 8

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*  
(1769)..... 8, 9

William J. Stuntz, *The Pathological Politics of Criminal  
Law*, 100 Mich. L. Rev. 505 (2001)..... 21

William Walton Liles, *Challenges to Felony  
Disenfranchisement Laws: Past, Present, and Future*, 58  
Ala. L. Rev. 615 (2007)..... 24, 25
